wilful infraction of this act, or shall aid or abet therein, shall be deemed 
guilty of a violation of the provisions of this act and shall, upon conviction 
thereof in any district court of the State within the jurisdiction of which 
such offence was committed, be subject to a penalty of not less than two 
thousand five hundred (2500) dollars or more than five thousand (5000) 
dollars for the first offence, and not less than five thousand (5000) dollars 
or more than ten thousand (10,000) dollars for each subsequent offence.

Sec . 13. (a) That any person, firm, corporation or association, or any

[...]

their order, in making any investigation in any other place than the city of 
St. Paul, shall be allowed and paid out of the state treasury on the presen-
tation of itemized vouchers therefor, approved by the chairman of the com-
mission and the state auditor.

Sec . 20. That the sum of fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars is hereby ap-
propriated for the use and purposes of this act for the fiscal year ending 
July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and eighty-eight (1888), and the 
sum of fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars is hereby appropriated for the use 
and purposes of this act for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), 
eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889).

Sec . 21. That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby 
repealed ;